TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, CHENNAI

Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission – State Advisory Committee (Amendment)
Regulations – 2012

(Notification No.TNERC/SACR/2-33, dated 30-5-2012)

WHEREAS the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has specified and notified the "Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission – State Advisory Committee Regulations – 2004" in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 18th February 2004, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by sub-section (1) of Section 87 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act No.36 of 2003).

AND WHEREAS it is considered necessary to issue an amendment to sub-regulation (4) of Regulation 12 of "Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission – State Advisory Committee Regulations – 2004" so as to specify the travelling allowance to the non official members of the State Advisory Committee.

Now, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred on it by sub-section (1) of Section 87 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act No.36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby specifies the following amendment to the Tami Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission – State Advisory Committee Regulations 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations);

Notice is hereby given that action will be taken to publish the proposed amendment in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette after fifteen days from the date of hosting in the website of the Commission and any suggestion, modification or objection which may be addressed to the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission, 19-A Rukmini Lakshmipathy Road, Chennai 600 008, before the expiry of the said date will be taken into consideration by the Commission.

- 1. Short title and commencement:
 - (a) This Regulation may be called the "Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission State Advisory Committee (Second Amendment) Regulation 2012"
 - (b) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

- 2. Amendment of Regulation 12:- In regulation 12 of the Principal Regulations, for sub-regulation (4) the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely: -
 - "(4) (i) For the members other than those who are governed by sub-regulation (3) above, the payment of daily allowance shall be at the rates specified by the Commission from time to time which may also be indicated in their appointment orders. The payment of Travelling Allowance shall be as follows:-
 - (ii) For the members who reside outside Chennai 2nd Air-conditioned class train fare from the nearest Railway Station of the place where he normally resides and Chennai and back shall be reimbursed by the Commission towards the Travelling Allowance."

(By Order of the Commission)

Chennai 600 008 30th May 2012 (S. GUNASEKARAN) Secretary